

 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-  2813
ANSWERED ON- 19.03.2021


PMKSY IN UTTAR PRADESH


2813. SHRI SYED ZAFAR ISLAM:

SMT. KANTA KARDAM:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds allocated/granted/released to Uttar Pradesh under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) during the last five years;


(b) the details of funds released to Uttar Pradesh under the above scheme during the said period;


(c) the details of funds yet to be released;


(d) whether the funds released are sufficient to achieve the desired objectives; and


(e) if not, the reaction of Government thereto?


 ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a) to (e): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing Central Sector Umbrella Scheme - Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) for overall growth and development of food processing sector, including processing of agro- products. The scheme has an outlay of Rs. 6000 crore for the period 201617 to 2019-20. The period has since been extended to FY 2020-21. The component schemes of PMKSY are - (i) Mega Food Park,

(ii) Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure, (iii) Creation /Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities, (iv) Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters, (v)

Creation of Backward & Forward linkages, (vi) Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure, (vii) Human Resource and Institutions, (viii) Operation Greens.


          Under component schemes of PMKSY, MoFPI provides mostly credit linked financial assistance (capital subsidy) in the form of grants-in-aid to entrepreneurs for setting up of food processing / preservation infrastructure as well as food processing units. PMKSY is not any region or state specific but demand driven and is implemented across the country including Uttar Pradesh. So far, Ministry has approved 23 Cold Chain projects, 3 Agro Processing Clusters, 22 Food Processing Units, 6 Backward & Forward Linkage Projects & 9 Food Testing Laboratory projects in Uttar Pradesh under the component schemes of PMKSY. The details of these projects along with grant in aid approved and released so far is placed at Annexure.


****


 ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (a) TO (e) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED NO. 2813 FOR

ANSWER ON 19TH MARCH, 2021 REGARDING ‘PMKSY IN UTTAR PRADESH’


1. Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme

 (Rs.in Crore)

S.No. Project Name District Date of

Approval

Project

cost

Approved

Grants-inaid


Grants-in-aid

released

1 Impartial   Agrotech

(P) Ltd.

Unnao 25.05.2011 14.79    6.31    6.31

2 Imperial   Frozen

Food

Agra 01.06.2011 9.93    3.60    3.60

3 Rajshree

Integrated Cold

Chain Projects

Noida,

Shimla, Alwar

01.06.2011 22.57    10.00    10.00

4 Akashdeep   Cold

Storage Pvt. Ltd.

Kanpur 22.08.2012 27.06    2.85    2.85

5 MKC   Agro Fresh

Ltd.

Gautam

Buddh Nagar

20.09.2013 36.55    10.00    10.00

6 Gopaljee   Dairy

ProdcutsPvt.

Ltd.

Panchsheel

Nagar

04.10.2013 41.20    9.80    9.80

7 S.R.   Food

Chain

Shahjahanpur 22.05.2015 19.95    8.65    6.49

8 Shree   Balaji

Foods

Agra 22.05.2015 23.47    10.00    10.00

9 Vedant   Edible

Products (P) Ltd.,

Auraiya 22.05.2015 18.47    7.98    7.98

10 AOV   Exports Pvt

Ltd

Unnao 11.04.2017 33.59    7.45    7.45

11 Cremica   Food

Industries Limited

Gautam   Buddh

Nagar

11.04.2017 38.11    10.00    2.12

12 R.C   Foods Badaun 17.04.2017 27.15    9.74    9.74

13 Manglam   Milk

India Pvt. Ltd

Allahabad 17.04.2017 18.97    7.61    7.61

14 Shiva   and Sons

Agro Products

Ballia 19.04.2017 14.23    5.21    3.38

15 Mrs   Bectors

Food Speciality Ltd

Gautam

Buddh Nagar

20.04.2017 26.10    9.69    6.18

16 NUFARM   Foods Amroha 20.04.2017 25.62    9.19    9.19

17 Sheetal   Agro

Food Park

Private Limited

Rai   Bareli 25.04.2017 21.60    8.47    5.50

18 SPY   Frozen

Foods Private

Limited

Etawah 25.04.2017 23.97    9.67    6.28

19 Shanti   Sheet

Grah Private

Limited

Jalaun    27.04.2017 26.24    8.48    8.48

20 Raj   Frozen

Products

Jalaun    12.10.2018 23.53    9.13    5.77

21 Solas   Industries Mathura 28.12.2018 22.76    7.26 4.71

22 Arvind   Dairy

Private limited

Hapur 28.09.2020 24.59 5.77 00

23. Bright   Food

Industries

Rampur  23.11.2020 19.21 6.81 00


2. Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters

                                                                   (Rs. in Crore)


Sl.

No.

Name of the

Project Execution

Agency (PEA)

Location of the

Project

District Date   of

approval

Project

cost

Grant

approved

Grant

Released

1 M/s

Govindgreen

Foods Infratech

Villages Jagdishpur,

Bhatauli and Rura,

Distt.Kanpur Dehat,

Uttar   Pradesh

Kanpur

Dehat

06.04.2018 34.31 9.95 7.1139

2 M/s CRD Foods Village Kosi Khurd,

Distt. Mathura, Uttar

Pradesh

Mathura 07.12.2018 21.05 10 7.444

3 M/s Logistic Park. Part of Khasra No

630,Gram-

Bhaukapur,

Bijnour, Tehsil-

Sarojni   Nagar,

Lucknow, Uttar

Pradesh

Lucknow 08.06.2020 30.06 7.46 0


3. Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities

(Rs. in Crore)

Sr.

No.

Name of the

applicant
District

Date of

Approval

Project

Cost (Rs. in

Cr.)

Approved

Grant (Rs. in

Cr.)

Released

Amount (Rs. in

Cr.)

1

M/s C.P Milk and

Food Products Pvt.

Ltd.

Lucknow 13.04.2018 26.67 4.32 3.85

2

M/s Shivashrit

Foods Private

Limited

Aligarh 13.04.2018 19.14 5.00 5.00

3
M/s Bikanervala

Foods Private Limited

Gautam

Budh Nagar

13.04.2018 67.92 5.00 4.86

4
M/s Mehrotra

Consumer Products

Gautam

Budh Nagar

13.04.2018 23.77 5.00 2.50

5
M/s Avyukta Dairy

Products Pvt. Ltd.

Ghaziabad 13.04.2018 17.01 5.00 2.50

6
M/s Organic India Pvt.

Ltd

Barabanki 13.04.2018 55.13 4.80 4.80

7
M/s Bhagwati Foods

Pvt Ltd

Kanpur 13.04.2018 16.67 5.00 4.30

8

M/s MaaVeshno

Consumer Products

Pvt Ltd

Gautam

Budh Nagar

13.04.2018 18.33 5.00 2.50

9
M/s Ajanta Raaj

Proteins Limited

Agra 13.04.2018 7.06 1.98 0.84

10
M/s Kedarnath

Industries

Hardoi 13.04.2018 4.97 1.64 0.81

11
M/s Crazy Bakery

Udyog

Gorakhpur 14.09.2018 12.90 4.12 2.06

12
M/s ILEX

Infrastructure LLP

Gautam

Budh Nagar

14.09.2018 20.07 4.65 3.71

13
M/s Aashirvaad

Cuisines

Amroha 14.09.2018 15.78 5.00 2.50

14
M/s Raja Udyog

Private Limited

Varanasi 22.08.2019 23.55 5.00 2.50

15

M/s CRD Foods (Unit-

4: Pulp Juice and

Puree)

Mathura  22.08.2019 10.49 3.57 0.00

16

M/s CRD Foods

(Unit-5: Milk &

Milk Products)

Mathura  22.08.2019 10.32 3.48 0.00

17
M/s SS Ankit

Frozen Fruits &

Jalaun 02.12.2019 12.54 4.93 2.46


Vegetables

18
M/s CRD Foods (Unit

-2)

Mathura  01.01.2020 3.55 1.22 0.00

19
M/s CRD Foods (Unit

-1)

Mathura  22.12.2020 4.79 1.62 0.00

20
M/s CRD Foods (Unit

-3)

Mathura  23.12.2020 7.67 2.64 0.00

21 M/s Shree Tirupati

Balajee Industries Pvt.

Ltd

Varanasi 13.03.2020 18.75 3.74 0.00

22
M/s Veeta Day

Industries Pvt. Ltd.

Barabanki 13.03.2020 19.37 4.66 2.33


4. BACKWARD & FORWARD LINKAGES

(Rs. in crore)

S

No

Name of project District Approval Letter

Date

Project

Cost

Approved

Grant

Released

Amount

1 M/s Ananta biotech LLP Fatehpur 29.06.2018 2.95 0.82 0.52

2 M/s Monica Products Lucknow 14.09.2018 1.66 0.2 0.0

3 NIF Private Limited Kanpur 27.09.2018 23.42 2.67 0.65

4 M/s Paakhi Business Pvt. Ltd Meerut 26.10.2018 17.02 5.00 3.17

5 M/s Shanti Fruit & vegetable products Private limited

Jalaun 04.01.2019 15.46 4.83 1.2

6 M/s Neelam agro tech

Pvt. Ltd

Kanpur

Dehat

26.10.2018 7.15 2.1 1.33


5. Food Testing Laboratories Scheme

[Food Testing Laboratories established with Assistance of MoFPI and NABL/FSSAI Notification Status]


(Rs. in Lakh)

S.

N o.

Name of the Project Location

(District)


Date of

approval


Project

cost


Grant

Sanctioned

Grant

released


1 Regional   Food Research &

Analysis Centre (R-FRAC),

UdyanBhawan Campus, 2,

SapruMarg, Lucknow

Lucknow 05.05.06 346.00 300.00 300.00

2 FARL,   Centre of Food

Technology, Institute of

Professional Studies, University of

Allahabad

Allahabad 07.11.06 93.24 93.24 93.24

3 AES   Laboratories (P) Ltd.B-118,

Phase-II, Noida

Gautam

Budh Nagar
20.10.09 135.47 66.5 66.5

4 Central   Institute for Research on

Goats (CIRG)

Mathura 03.01.13 739.30 670.25 452.64

5 Eko-Pro   Engineers Pvt.

Ltd.,32/41, South Side of G.T.

Road, UPSIDC Industrial Area,

Ghaziabad

Ghaziabad 29.04.13 564.49 229.75 228.47

6 AES   Laboratories (P) Ltd.B-118,

Phase-II, Noida

Gautam

Budh Nagar
29.01.14 94.58 46.60 43.01

7 International   Testing Centre

(FDDI), A-10/A, Sector-24,

NOIDA

Gautam

Budh Nagar
11.08.14 189.95 140.00 131.03

8 Food   Analysis and Research

Laboratory (FARL), Centre of

Food Technology, Institute   of

Professional Studies, University of

Allahabad

Allahabad 10.12.19 497.39 434.99 0.00

9 RLRC   Pvt. Ltd., at

ParsakheraIndustrial Area, Road no.

1,Bareilly-243 502.

Bareilly 14.03.19 771.98 289.99 231.95

